(Liabilities)

1,108.88  71,910.59 3,203.70 212,245.02 4,688.71 293,044.31

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

 Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016  April 1, 2015

USD 1  64.85  66.25  62.50

Note on Foreign Currency exposure on assets and liabilities

During the year Company has entered into foreign exchange contracts, being derivative instruments
to mitigate foreign currency risk, to establish the amount of currency in Indian Rupees required or
available at the settlement date of certain payables and receivables.

The following are the oustanding foreign currency forward contracts entered into by

 Particulars Buy / Sell March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015 Cross Currency

USD Sell  -   1,831.00  2,558.93 INR

USD Buy  -   1,823.71  3,441.32 INR

(ii)	 Sensitivity analysis

	 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against all other currencies
at March 31 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a
foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis

Notes
forming part of the Financial Statements

12123rd Annual Report 16-17

assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any
impact of forecast sales, purchases and borrowings.

USD (3%
movement)

March 31, 2017
Profit or (loss)

March 31, 2016
Profit or (loss)

April 01, 2015
Profit or (loss)

Strength-
ening

Weakening Strength-
ening

Weakening Strength-
ening

Weakening

Financial Assets 8,544.13  (8,544.13) 8,173.64  (8,173.64) 9,191.39  (9,191.39)

Financial Liabilities (1,638.71)  1,638.71 (6,367.35)  6,367.35 (8,791.33)  8,791.33

Total  6,905.41  (6,905.41)  1,806.29  (1,806.29)  400.06  (400.06)

b)	 Commodity Risk

	 The Company is effected by the price volatility of certain commodities that are traded on the
London Metal Exchange (LME). Since the Company enters into purchase contract based on LME
prices only if there is a committed sales contract of the same commodities in identical quantities
that one traded in LME. The risk of price fluctuations in commodities is mitigated.

c)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 The Company manages its Interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of  Interest bearing and
Interest free loans and borrowings.

i. 	 Exposure To Interest Rate Risk

	 The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to

[…]

estimates made for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any
difference in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.
Ind AS estimates as at April 01 2015 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date
made in conformity with previous GAAP. The company made estimates for following items in
accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP:

	 1) Investment in equity instruments carried at FVPL or FVOCI;

	 2) Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model.”

B	 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for
prior periods. The following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

	 Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2015

 Notes to
first time
adoption

 Amount as
per previous

GAAP*

 Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

 Amount as
per Ind AS

I   ASSETS

1   NON-CURRENT ASSETS

(a)  Property, plant and equipment  12,512.49  -   12,512.49

(b)  Capital work-in-progress  56.56  -   56.56

(c)   Intangible assets  -   -   -

(d)  Financial assets

   (i)   Investments 1  1,350.08  299.05  1,649.13

   (ii)  Trade receivables 2  20,542.60  (467.06 )  20,075.55

   (iii) Others  8.33  -   8.33

(e)  Deferred Tax Asset (net)  232.21  -   232.21

(f)   Other non-current assets  6,332.82  -   6,332.82

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  41,035.09  (168.01)  40,867.08

2   CURRENT ASSETS

(a)  Inventories  12,621.08  -   12,621.08

(b)  Financial assets

   (i)   Investments 1  4,585.14  7,296.93  11,882.07

   (ii)  Trade receivables 2  286,700.01  (60.37) 286,639.64

   (iii) Cash and cash equivalents  19,077.90  -   19,077.90

   (iv) Bank balances other than (iii)
above

 119,133.97  -   119,133.97

   (v)  Loan  -   -   -

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Notes
forming part of the Financial Statements

138 23rd Annual Report 16-17

   (vi) Others  218.08  -   218.08

(c)   Other current assets 3  32,364.16  (489.73)  31,874.43

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  474,700.34  6,746.83 481,447.17

TOTAL ASSETS  515,735.44  6,578.82 522,314.25

I   EQUITY & LIABILITIES

1   EQUITY

(a)  Equity Share Capital  3,384.94  -   3,384.94

(b)  Other Equity 1,2,3,4,5,6  82,417.56  7,440.53  89,858.09

TOTAL EQUITY  85,802.50  7,440.53  93,243.03

2   NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

(a)  Financial Liabilities

   (i)   Borrowings  4,156.25  -   4,156.25

   (ii)  Trade payables  6,234.02  -   6,234.02

   (iii) Others  -   -   -

(b)  Provisions  71.54  -   71.54

(c)  Other non-current liabilities  23.86  -   23.86

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  10,485.68  -   10,485.67

3   CURRENT LIABILITIES

(a)  Financial liabilities

   (i)   Borrowings  245,976.62  -   245,976.62

   (ii)  Trade payables  154,577.91  -   154,577.91

   (iii) Others  1,705.84  -   1,705.84

(b)  Provisions 4  861.87  (861.71)  0.16

(c)   Current tax liabilities (Net)  -   -   -

(d)  Other current liabilities  16,325.02  -   16,325.02

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  419,447.26  (861.71) 418,585.55

TOTAL LIABILITIES  429,932.94  (861.71) 429,071.22

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  515,735.44  6,578.82 522,314.25

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements
for the purposes of this note.

Notes
forming part of the Financial Statements

13923rd Annual Report 16-17

	 Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016

 Notes to
first time
adoption

 Amount as
per previous

GAAP*

 Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

 Amount as
per Ind AS

I   ASSETS

1   NON-CURRENT ASSETS

(a)  Property, plant and equipment  11,994.50  -   11,994.50

(b)  Capital work-in-progress  19.77  -   19.77

(c)   Intangible assets  49.82  -   49.82

(d)  Financial assets

   (i)   Investments 1  1,439.34  222.27  1,661.62

   (ii)  Trade receivables 2  33,623.85 (1,164.80 )  32,459.05

   (iii) Others  302.56  -   302.56

(e)  Deferred Tax Asset (net)  49.67  -   49.67

(f)   Other non-current assets  12,065.23  -   12,065.23

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  59,544.71  (942.52)  58,602.22

2   CURRENT ASSETS

(a)  Inventories  3,014.47  -   3,014.47

(b)  Financial assets

   (i)   Investments 1  4,434.73  9,752.04  14,186.77

   (ii)  Trade receivables 2  293,780.70  (6.99) 293,773.71

   (iii) Cash and cash equivalents  15,988.35  -   15,988.35

   (iv) Bank balances other than (iii)
above

 19,644.32  -   19,644.32

   (v)  Loan  -   -   -

   (vi) Others  151.89  -   151.89

(c)   Other current assets  21,188.29  -   21,188.29

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  358,202.75  9,745.05 367,947.80

TOTAL ASSETS  417,747.46  8,802.53 426,550.02

I   EQUITY & LIABILITIES

1   EQUITY

(a)  Equity Share Capital  3,384.94  -   3,384.94

(b)  Other Equity 1,2,3,4,5,6  87,429.12  9,298.74  96,727.86

TOTAL EQUITY  90,814.06  9,298.74 100,112.80

Notes
forming part of the Financial Statements

(Rs. in Lakhs)

140 23rd Annual Report 16-17

2   NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

(a)  Financial Liabilities

   (i)   Borrowings  3,351.13  -   3,351.13

   (ii)  Trade payables  10,543.87  -   10,543.87

   (iii) Others  -   -   -

(b)  Provisions  85.06  -   85.06

(c)  Other non-current liabilities  25.58  -   25.58

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  14,005.64  -   14,005.64

3   CURRENT LIABILITIES

(a)  Financial liabilities

   (i)   Borrowings  171,480.90  -   171,480.90

   (ii)  Trade payables  132,765.63  -
132,765.63

   (iii) Others 3  5,763.73  (88.81)  5,674.92

(b)  Provisions 4  407.70  (407.40)  0.30

(c)   Current tax liabilities (Net)  2,092.70  -   2,092.70

(d)  Other current liabilities  417.12  -   417.12

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  312,927.75  (496.21) 312,431.58

TOTAL LIABILITIES  326,933.39  (496.21) 326,437.22

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  417,747.46  8,802.53 426,550.02

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements
for the purposes of this note.

	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

 Notes to
first time
adoption

 Amount as
per previous

GAAP*

 Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

 Amount as
per Ind AS

Income:

Revenue from Operations  815,727.61  -   815,727.61

Other Income  10,227.36  -   10,227.36

 825,954.96  -   825,954.96

Expenses:

Purchases of Stock-in-trade  763,639.52  -   763,639.52

Change in inventories of Stock-in-trade  9,606.61  -   9,606.61

Employee Benefit Expenses 5,6  969.52  17.28  986.80

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Notes
forming part of the Financial Statements

14123rd Annual Report 16-17

Finance Cost  24,940.06  -   24,940.06

Depreciation  765.56  -   765.56

Other Expenses 1,2,3  17,577.78 (2,312.51)  15,265.27

 817,499.05  (2,295.23) 815,203.82

Profit Before Tax  8,455.91  2,295.23  10,751.14

Less : Provision for Taxation  -   -   -

Current Year  2,750.00  (8.26)  2,741.74

Earlier Year Tax  307.86  -   307.86

Deferred Tax  182.55  -   182.55

Profit/(Loss) for the year  5,215.51  2,303.49  7,519.00

Other Comprehensive Income 5  -   23.86  23.86

Income tax relating to items that will not
be reclassified to profit or Loss

 -   (8.26)  (8.26)

Total comprehensive income for the
year

 5,215.51  2,327.35  7,534.60

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements
for the purposes of this note.

	 Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended March 31,
2016

 Particulars Amount as
per previ-

ous GAAP*

Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  (27,430.71)  -   (27,430.71)

[…]

1,108.88  71,910.59 3,203.70 212,245.02 4,688.71 293,044.31

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

 Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016  April 1, 2015

USD 1  64.85  66.25  62.50

Note on Foreign Currency exposure on assets and liabilities

During the year Group has entered into foreign exchange contracts, being derivative instruments
to mitigate foreign currency risk, to establish the amount of currency in Indian Rupees required or
available at the settlement date of certain payables and receivables.

The following are the oustanding foreign currency forward contracts entered into by Group:

 Particulars Buy / Sell March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015 Cross Currency

USD Sell  -   1,831.00  2,558.93 INR

USD Buy  -   1,823.71  3,441.32 INR

(ii)	 Sensitivity analysis

	 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against all other currencies
at March 31 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a
foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis

Consolidated Notes
forming part of the Financial Statements

194 23rd Annual Report 16-17

assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any
impact of forecast sales, purchases and borrowings.

USD (3%
movement)

March 31, 2017
Profit or (loss)

March 31, 2016
Profit or (loss)

April 01, 2015
Profit or (loss)

Strength-
ening

Weakening Strength-
ening

Weakening Strength-
ening

Weakening

Financial Assets  8,544.13  (8,544.13)  8,173.64  (8,173.64)  9,191.39  (9,191.39)

Financial Liabilities  (1,638.71)  1,638.71  (6,367.35)  6,367.35 (8,791.33)  8,791.33

Total  6,905.41  (6,905.41)  1,806.29  (1,806.29)  400.06  (400.06)

b)	 Commodity Risk

	 The Group is effected by the price volatility of certain commodities that are traded on the London
Metal Exchange (LME). Since the Group enters into purchase contract based on LME prices only
if there is a committed sales contract of the same commodities in identical quantities that one
traded in LME. The risk of price fluctuations in commodities is mitigated.

c)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 The Group manages its Interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of  Interest bearing and
Interest free loans and borrowings.

i. 	 Exposure To Interest Rate Risk

	 The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the

[…]

estimates made for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any
difference in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.
Ind AS estimates as at April 01 2015 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made
in conformity with previous GAAP. The Group made estimates for following items in accordance
with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP:

	 1) Investment in equity instruments carried at FVPL or FVOCI;

	 2) Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model.”

B	 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for
prior periods. The following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

	 Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2015

 Notes to
first time
adoption

 Amount as
per previous

GAAP*

 Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

 Amount as
per Ind AS

I   ASSETS

1   NON-CURRENT ASSETS

(a)  Property, plant and equipment  12,512.49  -   12,512.49

(b)  Capital work-in-progress  56.56  -   56.56

(c)   Intangible assets  -   -   -

(d)  Financial assets

   (i)   Investments 1  1,348.59  299.05  1,647.64

   (ii)  Trade receivables 2  20,542.60  (467.06)  20,075.55

   (iii) Others  8.33  -   8.33

(e)  Deferred Tax Asset (net)  232.21  -   232.21

(f)   Other non-current assets  6,332.82  -   6,332.82

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  41,033.60  (168.01)  40,865.59

2   CURRENT ASSETS

(a)  Inventories  12,621.08  -   12,621.08

(b)  Financial assets

   (i)   Investments 1  4,585.14  7,296.93  11,882.07

   (ii)  Trade receivables 2  286,700.01  (60.37) 286,639.64

   (iii) Cash and cash equivalents  19,029.54  -   19,029.54

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Consolidated Notes
forming part of the Financial Statements

21123rd Annual Report 16-17

   (iv) Bank balances other than (iii)
above

 119,183.90  -   119,183.90

   (v)  Loan  -   -   -

   (vi) Others  218.08  -   218.08

(c)   Other current assets 3  32,364.20  (489.73)  31,874.47

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  474,701.96  6,746.83 481,448.79

TOTAL ASSETS  515,735.57  6,578.82 522,314.38

I   EQUITY & LIABILITIES

1   EQUITY

(a)  Equity Share Capital  3,384.94  -   3,384.94

(b)  Other Equity 1,2,3,4,5,6  82,416.87  7,440.53  89,857.40

TOTAL EQUITY  85,801.81  7,440.53  93,242.34

Non-controlling interests  0.45  -   0.45

Total equity  85,802.26  7,440.53  93,242.79

2   NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

(a)  Financial Liabilities

   (i)   Borrowings  4,156.25  -   4,156.25

   (ii)  Trade payables  6,234.02  -   6,234.02

   (iii) Others  -   -   -

(b)  Provisions  71.54  -   71.54

(c)  Other non-current liabilities  23.86  -   23.86

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  10,485.67  -   10,485.67

3   CURRENT LIABILITIES

(a)  Financial liabilities

   (i)   Borrowings  245,976.65  -   245,976.65

   (ii)  Trade payables  154,577.91  -   154,577.91

   (iii) Others  1,706.06  -   1,706.06

(b)  Provisions 4  861.87  (861.71)  0.16

(c)   Current tax liabilities (Net)  -   -   -

(d)  Other current liabilities  16,325.14  -   16,325.14

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  419,447.63  (861.71) 418,585.92

TOTAL LIABILITIES  429,933.30  (861.71) 429,071.59

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  515,735.57  6,578.82 522,314.38

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements
for the purposes of this note.

Consolidated Notes
forming part of the Financial Statements

212 23rd Annual Report 16-17

	 Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016

 Notes to
first time
adoption

 Amount as
per previous

GAAP*

 Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

 Amount as
per Ind AS

I   ASSETS

1   NON-CURRENT ASSETS

(a)  Property, plant and equipment  11,994.50  -   11,994.50

(b)  Capital work-in-progress  19.77  -   19.77

(c)   Intangible assets  49.82  -   49.82

(d)  Financial assets

   (i)   Investments 1  1,437.85  222.27  1,660.13

   (ii)  Trade receivables 2  33,623.85 (1,164.80)  32,459.05

   (iii) Others  302.56  -   302.56

(e)  (i)   Deferred Tax Asset (net)  49.67  -   49.67

   (ii)   Current Tax Asset (Net)  -   -   -

(f)   Other non-current assets  12,065.23  -   12,065.23

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  59,543.22  (942.52)  58,600.73

2   CURRENT ASSETS

(a)  Inventories  3,014.47  -   3,014.47

(b)  Financial assets

   (i)   Investments 1  4,434.73  9,752.04  14,186.77

   (ii)  Trade receivables 2  293,780.70  (6.99) 293,773.71

   (iii) Cash and cash equivalents  16,197.03  -   16,197.03

   (iv) Bank balances other than (iii)
above

 19,644.32  -   19,644.32

   (v)  Loan  -   -   -

   (vi) Others  151.89  -   151.89

(c)   Other current assets  21,188.29  -   21,188.29

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  358,411.43  9,745.05 368,156.49

TOTAL ASSETS  417,954.65  8,802.53 426,757.21

I   EQUITY & LIABILITIES

1   EQUITY

(a)  Equity Share Capital  3,384.94  -   3,384.94

(b)  Other Equity 1,2,3,4,5,6  87,428.34  9,298.74  96,727.08

TOTAL EQUITY  90,813.28  9,298.74 100,112.02

Consolidated Notes
forming part of the Financial Statements

(Rs. in Lakhs)

21323rd Annual Report 16-17

Non-controlling interests  0.42  0.42

Total equity  90,813.70  9,298.74 100,112.44

2   NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

(a)  Financial Liabilities

   (i)   Borrowings  3,351.13  -   3,351.13

   (ii)  Trade payables  10,543.87  -   10,543.87

   (iii) Other financial liabilities  -   -   -

(b)  Provisions  85.06  -   85.06

(c)  Other non-current liabilities  25.58  -   25.58

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  14,005.64  -   14,005.64

3   CURRENT LIABILITIES

(a)  Financial liabilities

   (i)   Borrowings  171,480.93  -   171,480.93

   (ii)  Trade payables  132,765.63  -   132,765.63

   (iii) Other financial liabilities 3  5,971.44  (88.81)  5,882.63

(b)  Provisions 4  407.70  (407.40)  0.30

(c)   Current tax liabilities (Net)  2,092.70  -   2,092.70

(d)  Other current liabilities  416.93  -   416.93

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  313,135.30  (496.21) 312,639.13

TOTAL LIABILITIES  327,140.94  (496.21) 326,644.77

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  417,954.65  8,802.53 426,757.21

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements
for the purposes of this note.

	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

 Notes to
first time
adoption

 Amount as
per previous

GAAP*

 Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

 Amount as
per Ind AS

Income:

Revenue from Operations  815,727.61  -   815,727.61

Other Income  10,227.35  -   10,227.35

 825,954.96  -   825,954.96

Expenses:

Purchases of Stock-in-trade  763,639.52  -   763,639.52

Change in inventories of Stock-in-trade  9,606.61  -   9,606.61

Employee Benefit Expenses 5,6  969.52  17.28  986.80

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Consolidated Notes
forming part of the Financial Statements

214 23rd Annual Report 16-17

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Finance Cost 1,2,3  17,578.20 (2,312.51)  15,265.69

Depreciation  24,940.06  -   24,940.06

Other Expenses  765.56  -   765.56

 817,499.47  (2,295.23) 815,204.25

Profit Before Tax  8,455.49  2,295.23  10,750.72

Less : Provision for Taxation  -   -   -

Current Year  2,750.00  (8.26)  2,741.74

Earlier Year Tax  307.86  -   307.86

Deferred Tax  182.55  -   182.55

Profit/(Loss) for the year  5,215.08  2,303.49  7,518.57

Other Comprehensive Income 5  -   23.86  23.86

Income tax relating to items that will not
be reclassified to profit or Loss

 -   (8.26)  (8.26)

Total comprehensive income for the
year

 5,215.08  2,319.09  7,534.17

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements
for the purposes of this note.

	 Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended March 31,
2016

 Particulars Amount as
per previ-

ous GAAP*

Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  (27,223.91)  -   (27,223.91)

Net cash flow from investing activities  106,647.15  -   106,647.15

Net cash flow from financing activities  (79,212.83)  -   (79,212.83)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  210.71  -   210.71